

No. 19-1051

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY C. BOETTGER AND RYAN R. JOHNSON,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the State of Kansas**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CLAYTON PERKINS
CAPITAL APPELLATE
DEFENDER OFFICE
700 S.W. Jackson Street
Suite 900
Topeka, KS 66603
(785) 291-3207

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Respondents

May 5, 2020

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
CHIKE B. CROSLIN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. THERE IS NO DIVISION AMONG LOWER COURTS THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	8
A. No federal circuit has yet addressed the question presented, so this Court's review would be premature	8
B. No significant split in authority between state courts has emerged that warrants this Court's interruption of the states' continuing and preeminent role in defining their criminal laws.....	11
II. THE KANSAS SUPREME COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT TO SAFEGUARD PROTECTED SPEECH.....	13
III. THE PETITION DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE AN IMPORTANT OR RECURRING ISSUE, AND THE PETITION WOULD NOT BE AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN ANY EVENT	16
A. The impact of the Kansas Supreme Court's decision is limited.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. Petitioner overstates the effects of the Kansas Supreme Court decision, both within Kansas and beyond	16
2. Petitioner overstates the impact of the decision below on the state’s ability to protect its citizens	20
B. The petition is not an appropriate vehicle for addressing the question presented	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	21
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	13, 14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> , 190 A.3d 1146 (Pa. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1547 (2019).....	13
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	9, 13
<i>Hearn v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 722 (Miss. 2008)....	12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	20
<i>Major v. State</i> , 800 S.E.2d 348 (Ga. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2798 (2015) (mem.)	9
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	21
<i>People v. Lowery</i> , 257 P.3d 72 (Cal. 2011)...	12
<i>Porter v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	13
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 236 P.3d 858 (Wash. 2010)	19
<i>State v. Taupier</i> , 193 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1188 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Trey M.</i> , 383 P.3d 474 (Wash. 2016)	12
<i>State v. Warnke</i> , 441 P.3d 1074 (Kan. Ct. App. 2019)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Clemens</i> , 738 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 18-4201, 2020 WL 290665 (4th Cir. Jan. 21, 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 730 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>rev'd & remanded</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 947 F.3d 936 (6th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012) <i>abrogated by United States v. Howard</i> , 947 F.3d 936 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013).....	
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 800 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Nicklas</i> , 713 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Sovie</i> , 122 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 411 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. White</i> , 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	5, 14
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	15, 21

STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-61aa(a)(3).....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-62	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-37.....	11, 17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5415.....	1, 17
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 60-3101 to 3112.....	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3102.....	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3110.....	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3112.....	21
Model Penal Code § 2.02 (Am. Law Inst. 1985)	20
Model Penal Code § 211.3 (Am. Law Inst. 1985)	17
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-17-04.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dixie Chicks, <i>Goodbye Earl</i> (Monument 2000)	15
Eugene Volokh, <i>The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2016)	18
<i>Fear</i> , Merriam Webster’s Dictionary (2019).....	17
<i>Terror</i> , Merriam Webster’s Dictionary (2019).....	17
Tim Hrenchir, <i>Charge Dismissed Against Man Accused of Threatening School</i> , To- peka Capital-Journal (Nov. 26, 2019), https://www.cjonline.com/news/20191126/ charge-dismissed-against-man-accused- of-threatening-school	22
R. Stern & E. Gressman, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (3d ed. 1962).....	23
